o,

BUDGET DEFICITS AND INTEREST RATES IN MALAYSIA:
A GRANGER-CAUSALITY ANALYSIS

BY

HAN SIU BOON
(EGA 030002)

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND
ADMINISTRATION, UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA IN PARTIAL
FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF
MASTER OF ECONOMICS

OCTOBER 2004

ersi

Wi




ABSTRACT

The primary objective of this research is to investigate the Granger-causality
relationship between Federal budget deficits and interest rates in Malaysia since 1978.
This is to ascertain whether budget deficits have an effect on short-term and medium-
term interest rates. The effects of short-term and medium rates on budget deficits are

also determined.

Quarterly data from 1978 to 2002 is used in this study. Apart from the budget

deficits and interest rates series, other variables that th ically infl the

of this relationship are also included as part of the analysis.

This study applies the causality-based approach instead of a correlation-based
one. All the variables are tested for the presence of unit roots using the Augmented
Dickey-Fuller test and the number of cointegrating relations between them is determined
by applying the Johansen methodology. Subsequently, Error Correction models are

constructed and the Granger-causality analysis is performed.

The findings of this study indicate that budget deficits do not Granger-cause both
short-term and medium-term interest rates. Therefore, evidence from this study supports
the Ricardian Equivalence and rules out the possibility of crowding out as a result of
increased interest rates. Short-term interest rates also do not Granger-cause budget
deficits but there appears to be evidence indicating that medium-term interest rates do

Granger-cause budget deficits.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to take this opportunity to express my deepest gratitude
to my supervisor, Prof. Madya Dr Tan Eu Chye for his guidance and support during the
entire period of this study. The completion of this research paper would not have been
possible without his knowledgeable views and constructive suggestions and comments.
On top of that, he has been very patient with me and I sincerely thank him for diligently

monitoring my progress despite his busy schedule.

I would also like to thank Prof. Madya Dr Goh Kim Leng who helped me with
some of the statistical concepts needed for the analysis of this research. He was never
hesitant in clarifying some of my doubts even though he is on sabbatical leave and for

that I’m very grateful.

Besides that, my heartfelt appreciation goes to my coursemates and friends who
have either directly or indirectly contributed to this study and the libraries of University
of Malaya and Universiti Putra Malaysia (UPM) for allowing me to use their respective
facilities. Last but not least, I am also grateful for the support given by my family as
their encouragement has been an inspiration to me during the whole time of undertaking

this research.



ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

Chapter
1
2
2.1
22
23
24
3
3.1
32
33
4
4.1
42

INTRODUCTION

FISCAL AND MONETARY MANAGEMENT
IN MALAYSIA

A General Overview of the Malzysian Economy
Fiscal Management

2.2.1 Federal Government Revenue

2.2.2  Priorities and Trends of the Federal Government

Expenditure
2.2.3  Brief Review of Budgetary Deficits in Mal.
2.2.4  Measures in Dealing with the 1997 Crisis
2.2.5 The Debt Profile
Interest Rates Developments in Malaysia
2.3.1 Management of Interest Rates during the Asian
Crisis
The Money Market
2.4.1 Treasury bills
2.4.2 Discount Houses

LITERATURE REVIEW

The Theory

Past Studies

3.2.1 Correlation-based Analysis

3.2.2  Causality-based Analysis

3.2.3  Government Deficit Announcements
Conclusion

DATA AND METHODOLOGY

The Data

The Model and the Variables

4.2.1 Interest Rates and Budget Deficits Definitions

4.22
4.2.3

Specification of the Other Variables
Seasonal Adjustment

Page
i

28
28
31
31
39
43
44

46
46
47
47
48
52



43

5.1
5.2

53

5.4
5.5

BIBLIOGRAPHY

Methodology 53

4.3.1 The Unit Root Test 53
4.3.2  Cointegration Analysis 56
4.3.3  The Error Correction Model Equations 58
4.3.4 Granger Causality 61
4.3.5 Diagnostic Tests 63
RESULTS AND ANALYSIS 66
The Unit Root Test 66
Cointegration Test and Error Correction Modeling 68
3.2.1 Medium-term Treasury bill rates 68
5.2.2  Short-term Treasury bill rates 73
Granger Causality Test 77
5.3.1 Causality Direction between Medium-term Rates and
Budget Deficits 77
5.3.2  Causality Direction between Short-term Rates and
Budget Deficits 78
Normality Test 79
Stability Test 81
CONCLUSION 84
87



Table

2.1

2.2

23

24

2.5

5.1

52

5.3

54

5.5

5.61

5.611

5.7

5.8

5.91

5.911

5.10

5.11

LIST OF TABLES

Malaysia: Federal Government Revenue, 1994 — 2002
(RM Million)

Malaysia: Federal Government Budget Allocations, 1994 — 2002
(Percentage)

Malaysia: Federal Government Revenue and Expenditure,
1991 — 2000 (RM Million)

Malaysia: Federal Government Debt, 1990 — 2002
(RM Million)

Malaysia: Treasury Bills Holders, 1990 — 2002 (RM million)
ADF Test for the Presence of Unit Roots (Levels)
AIC values (All Variables)

ADF Test for the Presence of Unit Roots for Each Variable
(Levels & First-Difference)

Trace Test Statistics of Group 1
System AIC of Group 1

Error Correction Model 1

Error Correction Model 2
Trace Test Statistics of Group 2
System AIC of Group 2

Error Correction Model 3

Error Correction Model 4

Results of Causality Direction for 1-Year Rates and Budget
Deficits

Results of Causality Direction for 3-Month Rates and Budget
Deficits

Page

11

24
66
67

67

69
69
71
72
73
74
75
76

78

79

vi



Figure
2.1
22
231
2311
2.3111
5.11
5.1
5.1
5.1V
5.21
5.211
5.2110

5.2V

LIST OF FIGURES

Growth Rate of GDP at Constant Prices (1970 — 2000)
Malaysia: Unemployment and Inflation Rates (1970 — 1999)
Treasury bill rates: 3-month Maturity

Treasury bill rates: 6-month Maturity

Treasury bill rates: 12-month Maturity

Histogram & Normality Test Results for EC Model 1
Histogram & Normality Test Results for EC Model 2
Histogram & Normality Test Results for EC Model 3
Histogram & Normality Test Results for EC Model 4
CUSUM of Squares Test Results for EC Model 1
CUSUM of Squares Test Results for EC Model 2
CUSUM of Squares Test Results for EC Model 3

CUSUM of Squares Test Results for EC Model 4

Page

25

25

25

80

80

80

81

82

82

82

83



