BUDGET DEFICITS AND INTEREST RATES IN MALAYSIA: A GRANGER-CAUSALITY ANALYSIS

BY

HAN SIU BOON (EGA 030002)

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND ADMINISTRATION, UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF ECONOMICS

OCTOBER 2004



ABSTRACT

The primary objective of this research is to investigate the Granger-causality relationship between Federal budget deficits and interest rates in Malaysia since 1978. This is to ascertain whether budget deficits have an effect on short-term and medium-term interest rates. The effects of short-term and medium rates on budget deficits are also determined.

Quarterly data from 1978 to 2002 is used in this study. Apart from the budget deficits and interest rates series, other variables that theoretically influence the outcome of this relationship are also included as part of the analysis.

This study applies the causality-based approach instead of a correlation-based one. All the variables are tested for the presence of unit roots using the Augmented Dickey-Fuller test and the number of cointegrating relations between them is determined by applying the Johansen methodology. Subsequently, Error Correction models are constructed and the Granger-causality analysis is performed.

The findings of this study indicate that budget deficits do not Granger-cause both short-term and medium-term interest rates. Therefore, evidence from this study supports the Ricardian Equivalence and rules out the possibility of crowding out as a result of increased interest rates. Short-term interest rates also do not Granger-cause budget deficits but there appears to be evidence indicating that medium-term interest rates do Granger-cause budget deficits.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to take this opportunity to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Prof. Madya Dr Tan Eu Chye for his guidance and support during the entire period of this study. The completion of this research paper would not have been possible without his knowledgeable views and constructive suggestions and comments. On top of that, he has been very patient with me and I sincerely thank him for diligently monitoring my progress despite his busy schedule.

I would also like to thank Prof. Madya Dr Goh Kim Leng who helped me with some of the statistical concepts needed for the analysis of this research. He was never hesitant in clarifying some of my doubts even though he is on sabbatical leave and for that I'm very grateful.

Besides that, my heartfelt appreciation goes to my coursemates and friends who have either directly or indirectly contributed to this study and the libraries of University of Malaya and Universiti Putra Malaysia (UPM) for allowing me to use their respective facilities. Last but not least, I am also grateful for the support given by my family as their encouragement has been an inspiration to me during the whole time of undertaking this research.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT		Pag ii	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS			
TABLE OF CO	NTENTS	iv	
LIST OF TABL	ES	vi	
LIST OF FIGUR	RES	vi	
Chapter			
1	INTRODUCTION	1	
2	FISCAL AND MONETARY MANAGEMENT IN MALAYSIA	5	
2.1	A General Overview of the Malaysian Economy	5	
2.2	Fiscal Management	7	
	2.2.1 Federal Government Revenue 2.2.2 Priorities and Trends of the Federal Government	7	
	2.2.2 Priorities and Trends of the Federal Government Expenditure	9	
	2.2.3 Brief Review of Budgetary Deficits in Malaysia	12	
	2.2.4 Measures in Dealing with the 1997 Crisis	14	
	2.2.5 The Debt Profile	15	
2.3	Interest Rates Developments in Malaysia	17	
	2.3.1 Management of Interest Rates during the Asian Crisis	20	
2.4	The Money Market	21	
2.4	2.4.1 Treasury bills	23	
	2.4.2 Discount Houses	26	
3	LITERATURE REVIEW	28	
3.		28	
3.		31	
	3.2.1 Correlation-based Analysis 3.2.2 Causality-based Analysis	31 39	
	3.2.3 Government Deficit Announcements	43	
3.		44	
4	DATA AND METHODOLOGY	46	
4.		46	
4.		47 47	
	4.2.1 Interest Rates and Budget Deficits Definitions 4.2.2 Specification of the Other Variables	47	
	4.2.2 Specification of the Other variables 4.2.3 Seasonal Adjustment	52	

	4.3 Met	thodology	53
	4.3.	1 The Unit Root Test	53
	4.3.	2 Cointegration Analysis	56
	4.3.	3 The Error Correction Model Equations	58
	4.3.	4 Granger Causality	61
	4.3.	5 Diagnostic Tests	63
5	RE	SULTS AND ANALYSIS	66
	5.1 The	Unit Root Test	66
	5.2 Coi	ntegration Test and Error Correction Modeling	68
	5.2.	1 Medium-term Treasury bill rates	68
	5.2.	2 Short-term Treasury bill rates	73
	5.3 Gra	nger Causality Test	77
	5.3.	1 Causality Direction between Medium-term Rates	s and
		Budget Deficits	77
	5.3.	2 Causality Direction between Short-term Rates at	nd
		Budget Deficits	78
:	5.4 Nor	mality Test	79
:	5.5 Stab	bility Test	81
6	co	NCLUSION	84
BIBLIOGRAP	НҮ		87

LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
2.1	Malaysia: Federal Government Revenue, 1994 – 2002 (RM Million)	8
2.2	Malaysia: Federal Government Budget Allocations, 1994 – 2002 (Percentage)	11
2.3	Malaysia: Federal Government Revenue and Expenditure, 1991 – 2000 (RM Million)	14
2.4	Malaysia: Federal Government Debt, 1990 – 2002 (RM Million)	16
2.5	Malaysia: Treasury Bills Holders, 1990 – 2002 (RM million)	24
5.1	ADF Test for the Presence of Unit Roots (Levels)	66
5.2	AIC values (All Variables)	67
5.3	ADF Test for the Presence of Unit Roots for Each Variable (Levels & First-Difference)	67
5.4	Trace Test Statistics of Group 1	69
5.5	System AIC of Group 1	69
5.61	Error Correction Model 1	71
5.6II	Error Correction Model 2	72
5.7	Trace Test Statistics of Group 2	73
5.8	System AIC of Group 2	74
5.91	Error Correction Model 3	75
5.911	Error Correction Model 4	76
5.10	Results of Causality Direction for 1-Year Rates and Budget Deficits	78
5.11	Results of Causality Direction for 3-Month Rates and Budget Deficits	79

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
2.1	Growth Rate of GDP at Constant Prices (1970 – 2000)	6
2.2	Malaysia: Unemployment and Inflation Rates (1970 - 1999)	7
2.3I	Treasury bill rates: 3-month Maturity	25
2.3II	Treasury bill rates: 6-month Maturity	25
2.3III	Treasury bill rates: 12-month Maturity	25
5.11	Histogram & Normality Test Results for EC Model 1	80
5.1II	Histogram & Normality Test Results for EC Model 2	80
5.1III	Histogram & Normality Test Results for EC Model 3	80
5.1IV	Histogram & Normality Test Results for EC Model 4	81
5.2I	CUSUM of Squares Test Results for EC Model 1	82
5.2II	CUSUM of Squares Test Results for EC Model 2	82
5.2III	CUSUM of Squares Test Results for EC Model 3	82
5.2IV	CUSUM of Squares Test Results for EC Model 4	83